
Weatherly Hillclimb Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

COURSE RECORD 47.592 George Bowland BBR Shark 2012S

AMERICAN SEDAN 55.613 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2015S

B-SPEC 71.051 David Arron Fiesta 2014F

IMPROVED TOURING A 62.207 Kendrick Giambattista  2009F

IMPROVED TOURING B 63.831 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2013F

IMPROVED TOURING C 63.591 Glenn Hoffman 76 VW Sirocco 2015S

IMPROVED TOURING E 55.075 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2015F

IMPROVED TOURING S 60.666 Jason Ackerman 94 VW Golf Gti 2013F

IMPROVED TOURING R 61.538 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014F

SUPER STREET PREPARED 58.332 Shawn Mellinger 04 Corvette 2017F

A STREET PREPARED 58.736 John Valentine Cobra 1988

B STREET PREPARED 58.165 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2017F

C STREET PREPARED 60.877 William Smith Mazda 1998

D STREET PREPARED 59.825 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2017F

E STREET PREPARED 54.762 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2015F

F STREET PREPARED 62.637 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2012F

STREET MOD 53.351 Dan Foley 12 Mitsubishi Evo X 2016F

SUPER STREET MOD 54.604 Dan Reed 86 Corvette 2015S

STREET MOD FWD 57.843 Hunter Huffman Honda 2011F

STREET MOD EXTREME 54.384 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda RX7 2017F

TOURING 1 55.794 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 2017S

TOURING 2 58.369 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2013F

TOURING 3 62.308 Thomas Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2016S

TOURING 4 64.938 Peter Zohan Acura RXS 2015F

SPEC MIATA 63.498 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015F

SUPER TOURING O 56.079 Bill Feist 86 Corvette 2016S

SUPER TOURING U 58.101 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru Sti 2014S

SUPER TOURING L 65.496 Michael Tablas 90 Mazda Miata 2016S

SUPER PRODUCTION O 52.350 Ray Kochin 80 Trayer Sport Mod 2017F

SUPER PRODUCTION U 58.741 TJ Theodore  93 Westfield 7 Megabusa 2015S

RALLY 58.359 Colin Bombara 2014S

E PRODUCTION 60.255 Leigh Earnshaw Dodge Neon 2011F

F PRODUCTION 60.215 James Weinheimer VW Golf 2012F

H PRODUCTION 62.695 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014F

GT-1 54.889 Brian Halecki Camaro 2011F

GT-2 54.848 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2009F

GT-3 60.299 Alan Dukes BMW 1993

GT-LITE 61.164 Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug 2005F

INEX SPEC 68.454 Robert Feist Legend 2015F

INEX MOD 55.408 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Inex Legend 2017S

A SPORTS RACER 55.364 Jim Oswald Viper 2000S

PROTOTYPE 1 50.882 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 2014F

PROTOTYPE 2 53.894 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR01 2015S

FORMULA ATLANTIC 51.382 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2005F

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 52.654 Barry Griffith Swift 2002F

FORMULA FORD 55.640 Barry Griffith Merlyn 2000

FORMULA 500 56.004 Darryl Danko Raptor DE-3 2006S

FORMULA MAZDA 57.417 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003F

FORMULA V 60.671 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013S

FORMULA S 50.897 Darryl Danko Jedi 2011F

CLUB FORD 55.286 Joe Cotterino FRS 1998

FORMULA SUPER V 54.100 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007F

SOLO V 54.795 Bob Oswald JR Viper SV-1 2011F

VINTAGE 1 61.427 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus 7 2014S

VINTAGE 2 60.501 Bob D'Amore Kellison 2003F

VINTAGE 3 63.793 Bob Gardner 63 Elva 7 2017F

HISTORIC 1 58.371 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2014F

HISTORIC 2 58.133 Richard Good TR6 2011F

HISTORIC 3 53.783 Robert D’Amore McKee Mk 8 2009F

HISTORIC 4 62.791 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2016F

SPECIAL 1 47.592 George Bowland Shark 2012S

SPECIAL 2 49.244 Darryl Danko DG Jedi 2014F

SPECIAL 3 48.515 Ron Moreck Reynard 1998

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 1 63.192 Michael Wilson Spec Racer 2017S

MAYOR 91.223 Tom Conners 91 Mazda 323 2017F



Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Record Breakers

Class Time Name Car Year Driver Car New Record Raw Time

SUPER STREET PREPARED 59.537 James Vodopija 00 Corvette 2013F Shawn Mellinger 04 Corvette New Record 58.332

B STREET PREPARED 58.194 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2017S Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 New Record 58.165

D STREET PREPARED 60.166 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A4 2016F Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 New Record 59.825

STREET MOD EXTREME 54.840 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2017S Brian Micciche 93 Mazda RX7 New Record 54.384

SUPER PRODUCTION O 56.452 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX-7 2009F Ray Kochin 80 Trayer Sport Mod New Record 52.350

VINTAGE 3 67.259 Dave Fillman Bobsy 1996 Bob Gardner 63 Elva 7 New Record 63.793

Fall Weatherly Drivers Who Beat Records



Car # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5 RUN 6 RUN 7 RUN 8 RUN 9 RUN 10 RUN 11

4 54 69 57 65 70

8 77 77 79 78 79 78 79 76 78 75

10 69 74

13 68 73 59 67 73 68 73 73 74

14 51 54 53 53 55 52 56 55 55 57 53

16 73 74 77 74 76

17 55 57 57 56 58

18 48 64 62 60 62 64 59 66

19 83 81 83 83 83 83 85 81 85 83

20 74 73 74 72 75 75 74 74 72 73 72

21 82 87 89 85 86 83 91 89 89 90

25 51 70 79 77 75 76 76 79 83 78

30 69 74 75 76 75 76 77 77 78 76

32 77 80 77 79 79 80 79 72 79 81

34 63 64 78 79 78 75 79 80 79 76 70

38 51 52 44 52 51 53 52 50

41 62 65 68 67 68 65 73 69 72 74 73

43 59 58 58 59 59 59 60 59 59 52

44 60 59 58 58 60 59 59 59 58 55 59

46 49 76 77 76 77 77

47 67 68 68 67

50 59 60 62 62 61 58 61 63 64 63

59 74 80 82 82 81 84 84 82 82 83 81

66 76 76 81 84

68 85 69 82 91 85 86 91 92 84 92 92

69 53 65 65 64 65 64 64 65 66 65 66

71 63 69 75 68 70 62 69 71

73 67 65 67 69 71 70 64

74 65 62 64 65 66 66

75 48 51 50 53 50 48 50 51 49 51

76 71 74 76 76 81 67 75 79 75 77

77 44 46 45 47 45 45 46

81 69 78 77 79 79 73

85 64 63 64 64 64 62 63 63 64 64 64

86 61 61 61 61 61 61 61 61 62 62

91 67 69 75 74 77 75 75 77 76 77 75

92 65 76 73 41 68

95 64 64 64 65 65 64 65 65 65 65 65

96 69 70 69 64 71 72 73

97 76 77 84 83 82 76

99 64

101 59 61 60 61 62

106 44 39 48 49 49 57 54 52 55 55

109 52 63 62 63 60 55 62 61 57 64

116 63 72 78 69 75 72 69 73

117 71 78 79 81 80 79 79 80 79 81 80

141 64 65 64 64 65 63 64

Saturday Turn 1 Speeds Sunday Turn 1 Speeds



Car # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5 RUN 6 RUN 7 RUN 8 RUN 9 RUN 10 RUN 11

Saturday Turn 1 Speeds Sunday Turn 1 Speeds

142 73 74 75 75 74 74 75 74 75 75

146 75 76 77 76 77 69 76

157 65 64 77 78 66 74 73 76

171 51 53 54 53 51

175 47 47 60 61 60 48 57 60 54 55

177 64 63 64 63 63 63

178 73 86 84 92 74 86 85 88 90 81

191 61 67 67 64 65 72 70 68 70 71 69

192 62 70 70 75 51

214 55 55 59 58 58 53 57 58 60 57 60

225 68 78 69 68 71

306 77 79 80 79 80 73 75 80 81 79 80

341 81 81 81 80 76 83 76 84

357 71 74 74 72 73 74 74 77

416 72 82 80 78 76 76 79 78 79 79 75

470 47 78 79 78 78 72 77 77 76 78 76

666 77 80 89 83 88 72 88 80 90

711 70 71 69 71 71 65 71 72 74 75 75

731 68 73 72 70 72 74

751 54 54 54 55 54 53 55 54 56 54

771 68

775 62 59 60 62 64 60 63 64 63 63

817 67 68 67 68 66 67 68 70 67 69

821 59 59 59 62 59 59

887 50 51 50 48 50 53 52 52

888 82 84 90 92 84 92 94 92 92 82

931 69 70 72 69 70 58 70 70 70 71

932 67 70 72 74 72 72 75 74 74 75

984 64 69 67 67 65 67 68 67 69 67

999 77 72 74 80 81 80 76 80 81 79

1191 71 77 81 84 80 71 79 79 78

01 81 91 97 90 92 88 91 94 87 94 90

05 78 83 84 78 81 81 81

06 51 66 66 67 67 66 67 67 66 67 67

07 63 70 76 72

08 90 90 90 91 84 83 89 87 92

091 67 83 83 82 72 81 82 83 92 83

27W 77 75 74 72 74 74 75 78 75

27X 70 78 76 77 77 69 74 72 79 69 77

4U 76 75 74 77 79

8L 81

B4 73 75 76 74 74 75 73 74 75 74 75

F1 70 64 70 60 72 66 69 71

L8 44 73 73 70 71 73 75 70 73 74 75



Car # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5 RUN 6 RUN 7 RUN 8 RUN 9 RUN 10 RUN 11

4 59 69 70 72

8 78 71 70 71 74 77 71 75 74 74

13 66 64 66 71 70 66 68 68

14 54 55 53 54 53 56 58 58 59 61 60

16 66 61 68 66 63 67 70

17 59 57 54 57

18 64 65 66 66 64 18 66 67

19 77 81 80 75 78 77 78 78 77

20 59 64 62 65 67 66 65 64 66 69 69

21 82 82 83 82 85 84 86 83 83 82

25 75 70 71 73 75 76 69 79 80 80

30 62 68 68 68 67 67 67 67 64 68

32 72 73 70 75 73 75 74 76 75 75

34 69 66 70 71 69 67 68 69 71 73

38 50 54 53 42 51 50 53 54

41 68 68 73 68 64 70 73 72 54

43 59 61 62 61 62 63 58 62 61 63 63

44 58 60 62 62 59 61 60 61 60 61 63

46 69 70 73 71 75 71

47 62 60 63 64

50 64 61 65 65 65 65 66 67 65 65

59 71 69 71 68 70 68 74 71 71 74 76

66 75 74 70

68 72 75 74 80 80 80 78 79 79 82 84

69 61 63 66 65 66 66 67 67 67 69 68

71 65 65 60 65 66 62 68 66

73 68 68 69 70 68 70 67

74 66 66 64 64 65 68

75 55 45 52 51 52 49 53 49 52 54

76 64 66 66 68 62 67 62 68 68 68

77 39 44 46 47 48 47 47

81 67 73 73 74 68

85 65 67 68 66 67 63 66 66 68 68 67

86 64 52 62 62 62 62 65 66 64 65

91 64 71 71 71 72 77 73 71 72 74

92 55 62 64 46 68

95 67 66 65 68 65 67 68 68 69 68 67

96 61 66 64 70 68 70

97 77 75 74 74 76 74

99 67

101 59 58 59 60

106 47 47 50 49 51 53 53 48 53 53

109 66 61 66 60 66 61 64 64

116 68 67 63 67 67

117 69 71 72 71 70 72 72 72 72 74 75

141 62 60 54 59 61 57 52

142 67 68 69 68 68 67 69 66 67 68 69

146 69 75 72 71 72 68

157 71 68 53 76 31 74 79 76

171 54 55 59 53 52

175 56 59 64 65 62 53 63 65 65 65

177 59 60 60 61 59

178 68 73 74 74 74 74 76 72 72 78

191 54 59 55 53 61 60 63 57 60 62 61

192 60 65 66 61 56

214 50 50 51 54 52 52 52 52 53 53 53

225 66 66 67 67 61

Saturday Turn 6 Speeds Sunday Turn 6 Speeds



Car # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5 RUN 6 RUN 7 RUN 8 RUN 9 RUN 10 RUN 11

Saturday Turn 6 Speeds Sunday Turn 6 Speeds

306 67 69 70 71 55 67 72 68 72 71 74

341 75 72 72 75 69 66 73 73 78

357 73 72 76 73 69 71 71 67

416 76 74 71 64 72 73 72 75 76 78

470 71 72 68 72 73 74 73 74 72 73 72

666 72 71 76 73 71 72 71 77 85 82

711 61 69 65 64 65 55 64 64 60 68 66

731 60 68 71 72 66 68

751 59 56 53 60 54 59 59 59 58 58

775 63 63 63 63 64 65 65 67 66

817 65 69 70 67 68 69 70 70 70 67

821 61 52 62 61 61 60

887 53 53 53 53 55 54 54

888 74 75 76 78 70 75 75 75 77 77

931 66 67 66 73 73 60 73 70 71 73

932 60 68 65 67 67 68 69 63 65 51

984 58 61 64 66 65 62 66 66 66 67

999 63 70 65 74 60 65 69 67 66

1191 63 74 73 72 72 63 71 73 69

01 76 78 79 79 80 78 81 79 79 83 78

05 63 69 71 75 71 66 67

06 59 60 60 59 61 60 61 60 61 63 60

07 70 73 72 73

08 80 83 85 84 83 84 83 81 84

091 69 75 70 72 72 68 66 68 65 73 70

27W 42 50 75 73 71 72 74 73 72

27X 73 77 75 76 70 59 77 75 77 78 78

4U 74 75 72 74 72

B4 71 74 75 73 73 71 72 73 72 74 75

F1 59 59 63 67 63 65 65 69

L8 63 70 72 69 68 65 70 69 70 63 72



Car # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5

4 62 76 70 70

8 80 83 73 93

10 75 78

13 76 80 67 61 74

14 50 51 52 52 59

16 61 74 55 70

17 67 58 54 65

18 72 69 61 72

19 91 93 70 63 70

20 68 64 54 72 72

21 86 87 82 57 93

25 73 69 48 56

30 78 72 72 77 74

32 86 84 73 62

34 76 75 70 51 80

38 54 60 58 42

41 79 81 62 60 73

43 65 62 62 51 68

44 64 61 63 46 63

46 83 85 58 48 81

47 65 68 65 63

50 66 65 61 27 66

59 84 74 74 83 87

66 77 76 59

68 82 74 32 83

69 71 68 64 74

71 72 71 71 64 75

73 71 73 76 73 81

74 69 67 55

75 57 56 48 45 62

76 63 73 65 57 74

77 45

81 79 78 69 50 80

85 64 67 63 65 72

86 69 53 63 67 66

91 76 73 76

92 57 72 57

95 72 68 62 71 72

96 79 71 64 82

97 82 74 73 83 95

101 67 63 59 60 69

106 49 49 59 47

109 68 58 54 67

116 72 54 67

117 68 73 59 72 69

141 68 64 55 58 65

Saturday Finish Speeds



Car # RUN 1 RUN 2 RUN 3 RUN 4 RUN 5

Saturday Finish Speeds

142 76 69 52 76

146 81 83 67 50 87

157 71 64 69 69

171 62 65 55 49 59

175 62 64 60 67 68

177 62 64 54

178 75 82 84 37 96

191 64 80 54 54 53

192 67 63 61 64

214 54 54 46 51 61

225 72 61 56

306 80 72 75 73

341 85 85 80 63

357 79 79 66

416 83 75 71 54 82

470 64 73 53 50 69

666 69 90 78 82

711 61 69 64 66 71

731 71 69 68

751 61 65 54 51 62

771 67

775 64 68 71 74 74

817 68 80 52

821 59 51 41 61 65

887 53 51 49

888 81 74 65 76

931 76 71 75 64 77

932 71 75 72 65 76

984 67 61 52 45 63

999 61 71 65 60

1191 74 79 72 70 95

01 88 24 74 51 21

05 76 75 73 62 75

06 59 60 52 63

07 73 64 68 69

08 81 81 81 44 90

091 76 79 70 84

27W 37 43 62 27

27X 88 87 90 64 85

4U 76 66 39

B4 79 86 60 73 82

F1 68 66 52 53

L8 74 83 62 63 81



AS - AMERICAN SEDAN Best Time

1   116 Gary Polakoski   90 Ford Mustang 62.338

Sat 68.089 63.732 63.640

Sun 68.213 65.138 64.307 63.092 62.338

  

BSPEC - B-SPEC Best Time

1   17 David Arron   13 Ford Fiesta 73.195

Sat 74.792 74.161 73.195 74.576 74.087

Sun DNS   

2   171 Donna Sumner   13 Ford Fiesta 78.636

Sat 79.894 78.636 80.234 80.716 83.731

Sun DNS   

ITA - IMPROVED TOURING A Best Time

1   14 Andrew Baylor   83 Mazda Rx7 71.131

Sat 79.539 77.330 73.972 74.340 77.460

Sun 76.802 73.963 72.351 73.279 71.331

71.131  

ITB - IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1   101 Ray Kochin   99 Pontiac Sunfire 69.069

Sat 72.957 69.529 69.718 69.825 69.069

Sun DNS   

ITS - IMPROVED TOURING S Best Time

1   10 David Ascheman   98 Volkswagen GTI Sharpie 61.032

Sat 64.931 61.032    

Sun DNS   

2   817 Josh Reinard   97 Acura Integra GS-R 62.570

Sat 65.718 63.533 62.998 64.162

Sun 65.896 62.789 62.763 63.048 63.185

62.570  
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Event 8 PHA Championship Event

SSP - SUPER STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   91 Shawn Mellinger   04 Chevrolet Corvette 58.332

Sat 69.566 64.613 62.747 63.531 62.256

Sun 62.297 58.332 59.533 59.346 59.587

59.768  

2   191 Donna Robinson   04 Chevy Corvette 68.190

Sat 72.428 71.852 74.485 72.381 70.913

Sun 70.417 69.226 68.190 70.549 72.193

71.605  

ASP - A STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   932 James Nauman   05 Subaru WRX 61.954

Sat 66.879 63.877 63.755 62.443 62.302

Sun 63.986 61.973 62.612 61.954 72.565

  

BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   146 Dennis Williams   01 BMW M3 58.165

Sat 60.842 59.133 58.997 59.794 58.165

Sun 63.236     

2   46 Matt Williams   01 BMW M3 58.707

Sat 61.764 59.575 58.707 59.099 58.835

Sun 60.076     

3   86 Keith Gerhard   86 Pontiac Fiero 69.287

Sat 70.352 79.740 69.738 69.647 69.928

Sun 69.994 69.287 69.902 69.496 69.735

4   214 Adam Weaver   87 Porsche 944S 76.319

Sat 80.977 77.773 78.638 76.699 77.681

Sun 78.412 76.988 76.439 76.369 76.319

76.546  

CSP - C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   109 Tim Murphy   68 Datsun 2000 65.169

Sat 68.129 68.833 67.267 67.170

Sun 69.498 67.355 66.980 69.742 69.422

65.169  

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   142 Jason Fraley   06 Audi A3 59.825

Sat 63.156 60.921 60.356 60.448 59.868

Sun 61.679 60.342 59.825 60.931  



2017 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Weatherly Hillclimb Association

September 16-17, 2017

Event 8 PHA Championship Event

ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   19 Michael Robinson   99 Chevy Camaro 55.828

Sat 57.943 56.263 56.083 56.583 56.626

Sun 57.121 55.953 56.215 55.828 64.447

2   341 Steve Lewis   17 Ford Mustang GT 56.885

Sat 59.283 58.660 57.781 58.542

Sun 61.258 57.764 56.885 57.058  

3    27X Chris Merring   98 Ford Mustang 58.149

Sat 60.005 58.863 58.613 59.252 58.587

Sun 64.199 58.733 58.771 58.482 58.149

58.340  

4    B4 Gibby Bozicevich   99 Camaro Z-28 59.332

Sat 62.266 60.494 59.806 60.834 59.675

Sun 61.607 60.311 61.233 60.408 60.386

59.332  

5   34 Nancy Lewis   17 Ford Mustang GT 60.243

Sat 62.482 65.408 62.610 62.176 62.216

Sun 62.691 61.885 61.422 62.187 60.243

64.039  

6    L8 Kris Reid   99 Chevy Z28 60.643

Sat 66.752 61.761 61.546 62.758 61.451

Sun 62.871 61.217 62.697 61.799 64.411

60.643  

7    F1 Frank Katona   06 Mustang 67.531

Sat 68.992 70.452 68.118 67.908

Sun 69.492 68.726 68.077 67.531  

FSP - F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   775 Ursula Whisler   98 Plymouth Neon 66.756

Sat 70.371 69.915 70.202 69.875 67.991

Sun 69.707 67.376 66.756 69.816 67.487

2   175 Crystal Whisler   98 Plymouth Neon 70.938

Sat 83.102 73.082 71.993 70.938 72.898

Sun 87.791 73.013 72.883 72.485 71.816

3   751 Daryl Whisler   98 Plymouth Neon 71.952

Sat 76.581 74.192 73.764 72.212 72.621

Sun 74.753 73.491 72.628 71.952 73.211

4   75 Donald DeHart   98 Plymouth Neon 77.077

Sat 80.184 78.622 79.187 77.077 77.177

Sun 91.302 78.321 80.678 80.485 79.036



2017 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Weatherly Hillclimb Association

September 16-17, 2017

Event 8 PHA Championship Event

SM - STREET MOD Best Time

1   8 Albert Corazza   02 Subaru Impreza WRX 57.707

Sat 58.124 58.127 58.144 58.076 57.707

Sun 57.947 58.535 57.772 58.030 60.642

2   306 Rick Johnson   79 Ford Mustang 59.074

Sat 63.808 61.713 60.746 60.651 61.942

Sun 64.070 59.759 59.858 59.493 60.389

59.074  

3   30 Kristen Hack   79 Ford Mustang 62.138

Sat 65.934 63.816 62.733 62.375 63.622

Sun 62.735 62.298 63.374 62.138 63.000

4   999 Jim Crnkovic   12 Chevrolet ZL1 Camaro 62.757

Sat 66.096 66.448 63.458 63.865

Sun 62.757 64.035 65.218 63.182 63.585

62.827  

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1   91 Adrienne Vrable   86 Corvette 58.043

Sat 63.129 58.723 58.627 58.789 58.334

Sun 62.698 60.217 59.443 58.993 58.043

58.487  

2   76 Daniel Jones   03 Chevy Corvette 61.186

Sat 66.082 63.825 62.179 62.205 61.663

Sun 65.761 62.042 61.552 61.910 61.186



2017 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Weatherly Hillclimb Association
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SMF - STREET MOD FWD Best Time

1   32 Bryan Dion   07 Volkswagen GTI 58.602

Sat 59.527 59.016 59.349 59.041

Sun 58.768 59.062 58.917 60.694 59.021

58.602  

2   96 Matt Phillips   00 Honda Civic 60.970

Sat 63.664  DNF 63.609 64.019 61.917

Sun 61.849 60.970    

3   13 Gary Reider   86 Saab 900S 61.683

Sat 67.590 64.689 67.557 61.683 63.422

Sun 66.419 64.021 62.799 64.240  

4   73 Dave Merritt   07 VW Rabbit 61.992

Sat 66.615 65.847 63.301 64.365 62.265

Sun 62.877 61.992    

5   731 Ray Hollister   07 Chevy Cobalt 62.203

Sat 65.791 63.524 62.397

Sun 63.069 62.548 62.203   

5   771 Chris Leasure   90 Acura Integra 62.270

Sat 62.270  DNF    

Sun DNS     

SMX - STREET MOD EXTREME Best Time

1   888 Brian Micciche   93 Mazda Rx7 54.384

Sat 59.089 56.893 55.802 54.384

Sun 59.562 56.273 56.178 55.400 56.136

54.723  

2   357 Kevin Miller   02 Subaru WRX 58.593

Sat 60.218 59.438 59.433 60.124

Sun 60.140 58.593 59.328 58.904  

3   157 Kihurani Gakuu   05 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 58.721

Sat 62.931 65.275 61.007 60.139

Sun  DNF 59.709 58.887 58.721  

T1 - TOURING 1 Best Time

1   99 Bill Feist   86 Chevy Corvette 66.219

Sat 66.219     

Sun DNS     

  



2017 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Weatherly Hillclimb Association

September 16-17, 2017

Event 8 PHA Championship Event

T4 - TOURING 4 Best Time

1   47 Randall Hartinger   03 Mini Cooper S 67.870

Sat 68.101 67.870 67.881 67.940  

Sun DNS     

SPO - SUPER PRODUCTION O Best Time

1   1 Ray Kochin   80 Trayer Sport Modified 52.350

Sat 55.470 53.401 52.642 52.561 52.623

Sun 54.425 52.350 52.712 52.683 52.383

59.087  

2   16 Gordon Wise   93 Mazda RX7 61.842

Sat 62.539 62.337 61.842 62.019 65.589

Sun DNS     

SPU - SUPER PRODUCTION U Best Time

1   7 Ted Theodore   20 Westfield 7 Megabusa 59.196

Sat 60.388 59.558 59.196 59.551  

Sun DNS     

  

RALFI - RALLY FUEL INJECTED Best Time

1   931 Donald Kennedy   93 Subaru WRX 62.528

Sat 66.120 64.091 63.791 62.528 62.800

Sun 71.379 63.111 62.861 63.016 62.565

EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1   6 Matthew Hoegg   95 Dodge Neon 67.962

Sat 73.807 72.413 70.128 70.455 70.634

Sun 72.335 68.153 68.535 68.916 67.962

70.550  

2   106 Linda Young   Dodge Neon 75.525

Sat 89.236 89.061 81.534 83.234

Sun 79.700 75.525 77.487 82.921 75.689

79.700  

FP - F PRODUCTION Best Time

1   69 Glenn Hoffman   89 Honda CRX 64.381

Sat 70.053 65.644 65.893 66.401 65.357

Sun 65.574 65.610 65.092 65.315 64.606

64.381  



2017 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Weatherly Hillclimb Association
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Event 8 PHA Championship Event

HP - H PRODUCTION Best Time

1   50 Joe Whiteley   64 Austin Healey Sprite 63.522

Sat 66.461 65.446 64.474 64.540 65.541

Sun 67.050 64.773 63.522 64.060 64.772

2   44 David Michalak   70 MGB 70.591

Sat 72.740 73.176 72.070 70.712 71.811

Sun 72.268 71.732 72.263 72.420 71.830

70.591  

GT1 - GT-1 Best Time

1   25 Randy Ross   95 Chevy Camaro 58.233

Sat 66.445 59.831 58.362 59.799

Sun 60.534 58.977 60.990 58.258 59.041

58.233  

2    27W Jerry Woody   86 Chevy Corvette 58.274

Sat 73.632 68.127 58.634 58.278

Sun 59.973 59.387 58.274 58.395 59.494

3   225 Neal Ross   96 Chev Camaro 63.525

Sat 65.955 63.525 64.770

Sun 64.918 64.825    

GT2 - GT-2 Best Time

1   59 Ron Lordy   08 Ford Mustang 57.706

Sat 59.261 58.937 58.721 58.204 58.504

Sun 59.164 57.706 58.291 58.323 57.880

57.773  

2   416 Brandon Lazar   86 Ford Mustang 59.112

Sat 61.649 60.511 60.912 60.928 60.822

Sun 61.392 59.613 60.460 59.112 59.404

59.235  

3   41 Courtney Coxe   86 Ford Mustang 63.964

Sat 70.892 64.954 64.434 64.799 65.969

Sun 68.328 64.498  DNF 63.964 64.455

82.905  

4   71 Rick Kline   99 Panoz 65.025

Sat 66.120 65.737 65.791 65.729 66.387

Sun 70.595 65.301 65.025   
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GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1   43 Donald McLaughlin   81 Renault R5 70.855

Sat 72.131 72.696 73.922 72.645 73.111

Sun 70.855 72.439 71.455 73.511 71.519

73.640  

IM - INEX MOD Best Time

1    4U Steven Piech Jr   34 Ford Sedan 57.420

Sat 59.446 59.541 58.104

Sun 59.002 57.420    

2    8L Haley Levengood   37 Ford Inex Legend DNF

Sat  DNF     

Sun DNS     

P1 - PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1   21 Bryan Fritzler   03 FritzlerCorsair 51.796

Sat 54.785 53.209 53.950 52.777 52.877

Sun 53.434 52.774 52.088 51.796 52.544

2   97 Jack Danko   08 Radical SR3 55.773

Sat 55.773 57.696 57.909 57.132 57.327

Sun 56.215     

FC - FORMULA CONTINENTAL Best Time

1   92 John Stinsmen   93 Van Diemen Formula C 64.522

Sat 71.855 64.612 64.522

Sun 93.809  DNF    

2   192 Jane Stinsmen   93 Van Deimen 65.705

Sat 67.990 68.710 65.705 66.415

Sun 72.220     

FF - FORMULA FORD Best Time

1   18 Tony Preston   73 Lola T340 64.980

Sat 68.374 65.783 67.285 66.932

Sun 67.940 67.088 64.980 66.100  

F500 - FORMULA 500 Best Time

1   20 Daniel Malave   84 Red devil F500 59.983

Sat 63.234 61.630 62.030 61.952 62.199

Sun 62.783 61.737 62.220 61.631 59.983

61.025  
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FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1   95 John Pitman   97 Caracal CR 63.541

Sat 64.697 64.305 64.394 64.259 64.769

Sun 64.660 63.584 63.541 63.960 64.353

65.233  

2   85 Michael White   92 Caracal D 63.708

Sat 67.011 64.473 64.699 64.392 65.106

Sun 69.040 65.309 65.117 64.306 64.085

63.708  

3   821 Dillon Axarlis   84 Wormer Ev-1 69.268

Sat 70.273 92.431 69.900 69.623 69.448

Sun 69.268     

  

FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1   68 Timm Murphy   99 fm Wankel W/Carbs 52.843

Sat 57.483 57.488 59.318 55.572 55.090

Sun 56.015 54.769 54.843 54.261 54.522

52.843  

2   666 Dan Ennis   99 Formula Mazda FM 53.611

Sat 62.229 58.400 56.000 56.227 58.377

Sun 55.153 58.441 54.421 53.611 54.965

SV - SOLO V Best Time

1   81 Robert Oswald, Jr   04 Viper SV-1 56.288

Sat 61.453 57.142 57.085 56.841 56.288

Sun 58.611     

2   117 George Fink   66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 57.368

Sat 62.310 59.796 59.025 59.695 59.774

Sun 60.740 59.567 58.019 57.819 57.503

57.368  

3   711 Neil Peterson   66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 63.891

Sat 69.568 65.684 65.720 65.289 64.887

Sun 70.488 65.581 65.906 65.231 64.772

63.891  

V2 - VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1   38 Susan Salsburg   61 Jaguar MK2 78.532

Sat 85.316 79.736 83.395 86.325

Sun 80.934 80.779 79.630 78.532  
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V3 - VINTAGE 3 Best Time

1   4 Bob Gardner   63 Elva 7 63.793

Sat 74.966 64.848 68.354 63.793  DNF

Sun DNS     

2   887 William Norton   60 Cooper Formula 3 78.415

Sat 85.642 80.665 84.010

Sun 82.816 79.601 80.958 78.415  DNF

  

H1 - HISTORIC 1 Best Time

1   141 Douglas Stewart   72 Porsche 914/6 GT 73.078

Sat 75.068 73.633 73.078 74.486 74.849

Sun 75.959 75.715    

H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1   74 David Dill   64 Triumph Spitfire 65.579

Sat 68.322 68.913 66.699

Sun 65.919 67.080 65.579   

2   177 Charles Reel   70 Austin Mini Cooper S 68.484

Sat 70.964 71.093 70.237

Sun 68.556 68.484 69.890   

S1 - SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1   8 Kurt Eikenberg   94 Cheetah SR1 50.823

Sat 54.150 52.512 51.275 51.597 52.425

Sun 53.827 52.605 51.307 50.823  

2   77 Tom Connors   91 Mazda 323 91.223

Sat 116.220

Sun 95.706 94.052 91.810 91.223 92.704

92.320  
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S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1   66 K.J. Taggart   73 Tigger II Super Vee 56.747

Sat 58.494 57.840 56.747   

Sun DNS     

2   5 Steve Marsh   10 Subaru JuSti 57.753

Sat 62.837 60.918 57.753 58.521 59.547

Sun 59.428 60.863    

3   470 Angus Dalzell   16 MNR Vortx 59.471

Sat 61.761 60.882 59.868 60.300 68.279

Sun 62.763 61.389 60.005 60.265 59.471

62.186  

4   984 Fred Heinly   84 BMW E30 66.176

Sat 68.384 67.808 67.528 66.722 67.637

Sun 68.916 66.551 66.608 66.176  

S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1   178 Charles King   02 Chevy Pickup 57.653

Sat 61.513 59.110 57.922 57.827 58.027

Sun 58.395 58.183 58.459 57.724 57.653

2   1191 Mike Lascoskie   77 Chevrolet Monza 58.018

Sat 64.861 58.406 58.018 58.915 58.686

Sun 67.283 59.394 58.814 59.222  



Raw 

Pos.
Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st

Average 

Speed

1 1 S1 8 J Kurt Eikenberg 94 Cheetah SR1 50.823 0 0 70.8

2 1 P1 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 FritzlerCorsair 51.796 0.973 0.973 69.5

3 1 SPO 1 Ray Kochin 80 Trayer Sport Modified 52.350 0.554 1.527 68.8

4 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Wankel W/Carbs 52.843 0.493 2.020 68.1

5 2 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 53.611 0.768 2.788 67.2

6 1 SMX 888 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda Rx7 54.384 0.773 3.561 66.2

7 2 P1 97 Jack Danko 08 Radical SR3 55.773 1.389 4.950 64.5

8 1 ESP 19 Michael Robinson 99 Chevy Camaro 55.828 0.055 5.005 64.5

9 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 56.288 0.460 5.465 64.0

10 1 S2 66 K.J. Taggart 73 Tigger II Super Vee 56.747 0.459 5.924 63.4

11 2 ESP 341 Steve Lewis 17 Ford Mustang GT 56.885 0.138 6.062 63.3

12 2 SV 117 George Fink 66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 57.368 0.483 6.545 62.8

13 1 IM 4U Steven Piech Jr 34 Ford Sedan 57.420 0.052 6.597 62.7

14 1 S3 178 Charles King 02 Chevy Pickup 57.653 0.233 6.830 62.4

15 1 GT2 59 Ron Lordy 08 Ford Mustang 57.706 0.053 6.883 62.4

16 1 SM 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 57.707 0.001 6.884 62.4

17 2 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSti 57.753 0.046 6.930 62.3

18 2 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 58.018 0.265 7.195 62.0

19 1 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrable 86 Corvette 58.043 0.025 7.220 62.0

20 3 ESP 27X Chris Merring 98 Ford Mustang 58.149 0.106 7.326 61.9

21 1 BSP 146 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 58.165 0.016 7.342 61.9

22 1 GT1 25 Randy Ross 95 Chevy Camaro 58.233 0.068 7.410 61.8

23 2 GT1 27W Jerry Woody 86 Chevy Corvette 58.274 0.041 7.451 61.8

24 1 SSP 91 Shawn Mellinger 04 Chevrolet Corvette 58.332 0.058 7.509 61.7

25 2 SMX 357 Kevin Miller 02 Subaru WRX 58.593 0.261 7.770 61.4

26 1 SMF 32 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 58.602 0.009 7.779 61.4

27 2 BSP 46 Matt Williams 01 BMW M3 58.707 0.105 7.884 61.3

28 3 SMX 157 Kihurani Gakuu 05 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 58.721 0.014 7.898 61.3

29 2 SM 306 Rick Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 59.074 0.353 8.251 60.9

30 2 GT2 416 Brandon Lazar 86 Ford Mustang 59.112 0.038 8.289 60.9

31 1 SPU 7 Ted Theodore 20 Westfield 7 Megabusa 59.196 0.084 8.373 60.8

32 4 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 59.332 0.136 8.509 60.7

33 3 S2 470 Angus Dalzell 16 MNR Vortx 59.471 0.139 8.648 60.5

34 1 DSP 142 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 59.825 0.354 9.002 60.2

35 1 F500 20 Daniel Malave 84 Red devil F500 59.983 0.158 9.160 60.0

36 5 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 17 Ford Mustang GT 60.243 0.260 9.420 59.8

37 6 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 60.643 0.400 9.820 59.4

38 2 SMF 96 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 60.970 0.327 10.147 59.0

39 1 ITS 10 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen GTI Sharpie 61.032 0.062 10.209 59.0

40 2 SSM 76 Daniel Jones 03 Chevy Corvette 61.186 0.154 10.363 58.8

41 3 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 61.683 0.497 10.860 58.4

42 2 SPO 16 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX7 61.842 0.159 11.019 58.2

43 1 ASP 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru WRX 61.954 0.112 11.131 58.1

44 4 SMF 73 Dave Merritt 07 VW Rabbit 61.992 0.038 11.169 58.1
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45 3 SM 30 Kristen Hack 79 Ford Mustang 62.138 0.146 11.315 57.9

46 5 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 62.203 0.065 11.380 57.9

47 6 SMF 771 Chris Leasure 90 Acura Integra 62.270 0.067 11.447 57.8

48 1 AS 116 Gary Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 62.338 0.068 11.515 57.7

49 1 RALFI 931 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru WRX 62.528 0.190 11.705 57.6

50 2 ITS 817 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 62.570 0.042 11.747 57.5

51 4 SM 999 Jim Crnkovic 12 Chevrolet ZL1 Camaro 62.757 0.187 11.934 57.4

52 1 HP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 63.522 0.765 12.699 56.7

53 3 GT1 225 Neal Ross 96 Chev Camaro 63.525 0.003 12.702 56.7

54 1 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 63.541 0.016 12.718 56.7

55 2 FV 85 Michael White 92 Caracal D 63.708 0.167 12.885 56.5

56 1 V3 4 Bob Gardner 63 Elva 7 63.793 0.085 12.970 56.4

57 3 SV 711 Neil Peterson 66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 63.891 0.098 13.068 56.3

58 3 GT2 41 Courtney Coxe 86 Ford Mustang 63.964 0.073 13.141 56.3

59 1 FP 69 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 64.381 0.417 13.558 55.9

60 1 FC 92 John Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen Formula C 64.522 0.141 13.699 55.8

61 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 64.980 0.458 14.157 55.4

62 4 GT2 71 Rick Kline 99 Panoz 65.025 0.045 14.202 55.4

63 1 CSP 109 Tim Murphy 68 Datsun 2000 65.169 0.144 14.346 55.2

64 1 H4 74 David Dill 64 Triumph Spitfire 65.579 0.410 14.756 54.9

65 2 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 93 Van Deimen 65.705 0.126 14.882 54.8

66 4 S2 984 Fred Heinly 84 BMW E30 66.176 0.471 15.353 54.4

67 1 T1 99 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 66.219 0.043 15.396 54.4

68 1 FSP 775 Ursula Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 66.756 0.537 15.933 53.9

69 7 ESP F1 Frank Katona 06 Mustang 67.531 0.775 16.708 53.3

70 1 T4 47 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 67.870 0.339 17.047 53.0

71 1 EP 6 Matthew Hoegg 95 Dodge Neon 67.962 0.092 17.139 53.0

72 2 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 04 Chevy Corvette 68.190 0.228 17.367 52.8

73 2 H4 177 Charles Reel 70 Austin MiniCooperS 68.484 0.294 17.661 52.6

74 1 ITB 101 Ray Kochin 99 Pontiac Sunfire 69.069 0.585 18.246 52.1

75 3 FV 821 Dillon Axarlis 84 Wormer Ev-1 69.268 0.199 18.445 52.0

76 3 BSP 86 Keith Gerhard 86 Pontiac Fiero 69.287 0.019 18.464 52.0

77 2 HP 44 David Michalak 70 MGB 70.591 1.304 19.768 51.0

78 1 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 70.855 0.264 20.032 50.8

79 2 FSP 175 Crystal Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 70.938 0.083 20.115 50.7

80 1 ITA 14 Andrew Baylor 83 Mazda Rx7 71.131 0.193 20.308 50.6

81 3 FSP 751 Daryl Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 71.952 0.821 21.129 50.0

82 1 H1 141 Douglas Stewart 72 Porsche 914/6 Gt 73.078 1.126 22.255 49.3

83 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 73.195 0.117 22.372 49.2

84 2 EP 106 Linda Young Dodge Neon 75.525 2.330 24.702 47.7

85 4 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 87 Porsche 944 S 76.319 0.794 25.496 47.2

86 4 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Plymouth Neon 77.077 0.758 26.254 46.7

87 2 V3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 78.415 1.338 27.592 45.9

88 1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 78.532 0.117 27.709 45.8

89 2 BSPEC 171 Donna Sumner 13 Ford Fiesta 78.636 0.104 27.813 45.8

90 2 S1 77 Tom Connors 91 Mazda 323 91.223 12.587 40.400 39.5

91 2 IM 8L Haley Levengood 37 Ford Inex Legend DNF




